## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 103**

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS **AMENDING** OF ST. **JOHNS** COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE FISCAL **GENERAL** UNANTICIPATED **YEAR 2024 FUND** INCLUDE CERTAIN TO REVENUE AND AUTHORIZE ITS EXPENDITURE BY THE LIBRARY SYSTEM.

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Fiscal Year 2024 operating budget was prepared prior to determining the total amount of donations that would be received by the St. Johns County Public Library System ("Library System"); and

WHEREAS, in current Fiscal Year 2024 Library Services has received unanticipated donations in the amount of \$16,320.00.

WHEREAS, the Library System seeks recognition of the total amount of donated funds \$16,320.00 as current year revenues to enable the appropriation of such funds for use.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above Recitals are hereby adopted as legislative findings of fact.
- 2. The General Fund revenue and the Library System expenditure budgets shall be adjusted to account for unanticipated revenue in the amount of \$16,320.00.
- 3. To the extent that there are typographical, and/or administrative, errors and/or omissions that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners.
- 4. This Resolution shall be effective on the date of execution.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, State of Florida, this 5th day of March, 2024.



February 2, 2024

Board of County Commissioners

500 San Sebastian View

St. Augustine, FL 32084

Dear Board of County Commissioners:

The Ponte Vedra Beach Friends of the Library donated \$16,320 for the purchase of new books in a variety of formats. This generous donation will be used to supplement the existing budget for youth, teen and adult reading materials. While these books will be housed at the Ponte Vedra Beach Branch Library, they will be available for use by all library cardholders throughout the county.

We look forward to using this donation to improve access to materials, replace worn materials, assist in the expansion of our print and digital collections, and expedite many of the purchase suggestions of our local users. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

Kim Odom

Branch Manager, Ponte Vedra Beach Branch Library